• the CCR 2017 Tranche 1 Carve-out Transactions – Production and Distribution Combined Abbreviated Financial Statements as of and for the year

ended December 31, 2016, filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8‑K/A filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) on July 13, 2017;

 • the CCR 2016 Carve-out Transactions – Production and Distribution Combined Abbreviated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2016 and
December 31, 2015 and for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and October 2, 2015, filed as Exhibit 99.2 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8‑K/A filed with the SEC on January 13, 2017; and

 • the Company’s Current Report on Form 8‑K filed with the SEC on October 4, 2017, as it pertains to the 2017 Tranche 2 Expansion Transactions.

2

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JULY 2, 2017

(in thousands)
CCBCC

(as reported)

Current Year
Historic CCR -

2017
Tranche 2

Deep South
Adjustments

(Note 5)

2017 Tranche 2
Expansion

Transactions Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 43,514  $ 174  $ (326)  $ 1,319 5a $ 44,681
Accounts receivable, trade   389,124   -   -   -   389,124
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (5,690)   -   -   -   (5,690)
Accounts receivable from The Coca-Cola Company   87,290   -   -   2,181 5b  89,471
Accounts receivable, other   29,825   -   -   -   29,825
Inventories   200,441   16,685   (17,684)   1,096 5c  200,538
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   66,871   1,166   (154)   -   67,883

Total current assets   811,375   18,025   (18,164)   4,596   815,832
Property, plant and equipment, net   977,553   87,277   (40,026)   (17,410) 5d  1,007,394
Leased property under capital leases, net   30,689   -   -   -   30,689
Other assets   99,587   430   (199)   -   99,818
Goodwill   160,427   -   (12,727)   16,046 5e  163,746
Distribution agreements, net   798,204   156,809   (63,455)   (46,009) 5f  845,549
Customer lists and other identifiable intangible assets, net   13,606   4,431   -   (31) 5g  18,006

Total assets  $ 2,891,441  $ 266,972  $ (134,571)  $ (42,808)  $ 2,981,034

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of obligations under capital leases  $ 7,875  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 7,875
Accounts payable, trade   164,622   -   -   -   164,622
Accounts payable to The Coca-Cola Company   187,476   -   -   -   187,476
Other accrued liabilities   183,683   745   (4,197)   6,245 5h  186,476
Accrued compensation   53,518   -   -   -   53,518
Accrued interest payable   4,914   -   -   -   4,914
Cooperative trade marketing liability   -   4,787   -   (4,787) 5i  -
Deposit liabilities   -   720   -   (720) 5j  -

Total current liabilities   602,088   6,252   (4,197)   738   604,881
Deferred income taxes   146,649   -   -   -   146,649
Pension and postretirement benefit obligations   126,314   -   (14,661)   -   111,653
Other liabilities   532,570   64   -   18,848 5k  551,482
Obligations under capital leases   37,151   -   -   -   37,151
Long-term debt   1,080,578   -   -   60,000 5l  1,140,578

Total liabilities   2,525,350   6,316   (18,858)   79,586   2,592,394
Equity:
Common Stock   10,204   -   -   -   10,204
Class B Common Stock   2,819   -   -   -   2,819
Capital in excess of par value   120,417   -   -   -   120,417
Retained earnings   298,146   -   (5,108)   27,657 5m 320,695
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (92,001)   -   -   -   (92,001)
Treasury stock, at cost: Common Stock   (60,845)   -   -   -   (60,845)
Treasury stock, at cost: Class B Common Stock   (409)   -   -   -   (409)
Total equity of Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated   278,331   -   (5,108)   27,657   300,880
Noncontrolling interest   87,760   -   -   -   87,760

Total equity   366,091   -   (5,108)   27,657   388,640
Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,891,441  $ 6,316  $ (23,966)  $ 107,243  $ 2,981,034

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FIRST HALF ENDED JULY 2, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)
CCBCC

(as reported)

Current Year
Historic CCR -
2017 Tranche 1

for the six
months ended
June 30, 2017

Total 2017
Tranche 1
Expansion

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Current Year
Historic CCR -
2017 Tranche 2

for the six
months ended
June 30, 2017

Deep South
Adjustments

(Note 6)

2017
Tranche 2
Expansion

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 2,034,993  $ 182,348  $ (30,255) 3a $ 151,672  $ (120,191)  $ (3,892) 6a $ 2,214,675
Cost of sales   1,287,794   131,244   (30,041) 3b  94,265   (69,796)   (3,864) 6b  1,409,602
Gross profit   747,199   51,104   (214)   57,407   (50,395)   (28)   805,073
Selling, delivery and administrative expenses   686,278   50,930   (3,793) 3c  49,732   (42,088)   585 6c  741,644
Income from operations   60,921   174   3,579   7,675   (8,307)   (613)   63,429
Interest expense, net   19,910   -   691 3d  -   -   662 6d  21,263
Other expense, net   37,795   -   -   -   -   -   37,795
Income (loss) before income taxes   3,216   174   2,888   7,675   (8,307)   (1,275)   4,371
Income tax expense (benefit)   52   -   1,179 3e  -   (3,199)   2,464 6e  496
Net income (loss)   3,164   174   1,709   7,675   (5,108)   (3,739)   3,875

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   1,867   -   -   -   -   -   1,867

Net income (loss) attributable to CCBCC  $ 1,297  $ 174  $ 1,709  $ 7,675  $ (5,108)  $ (3,739)  $ 2,008

Basic net income (loss) per share based on net
income attributable to CCBCC:

Common Stock  $ 0.14   $ 0.22
Weighted average number of Common Stock
shares outstanding   7,141

 7,141

Class B Common Stock  $ 0.14   $ 0.21
Weighted average number of Class B Common
Stock shares outstanding   2,185   2,185

Diluted net income (loss) per share based on
net income attributable to CCBCC:
Common Stock  $ 0.14   $ 0.21
Weighted average number of Common Stock
shares outstanding - assuming dilution   9,366   9,366

Class B Common Stock  $ 0.13   $ 0.21
Weighted average number of Class B Common
Stock shares outstanding - assuming dilution   2,225   2,225

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)
CCBCC

(as reported)

Historic CCR - 2016
Transactions for the
nine months ended
September 30, 2016

Historic CCR - 2016
Transactions for the

month ended
October 28, 2016

2016 Expansion
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2016 Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales  $ 3,156,428  $ 418,954  $ 26,998  $ (57,608) 3a $ 3,544,772
Cost of sales   1,940,706   293,409   19,018   (57,792) 3b  2,195,341
Gross profit   1,215,722   125,545   7,980   184   1,349,431
Selling, delivery and administrative expenses   1,087,863   106,005   7,036   (7,349) 3c  1,193,555
Income from operations   127,859   19,540   944   7,533   155,876
Interest expense, net   36,325   -   -   1,559 3d  37,884
Other income, net   1,870   -   -   -   1,870
Loss on exchange of franchise territory   692   -   -   -   692
Income before income taxes   92,712   19,540   944   5,974   119,170
Income tax expense   36,049   -   -   10,186 3e  46,235
Net income (loss)   56,663   19,540   944   (4,212)   72,935

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   6,517   -   -   -   6,517

Net income (loss) attributable to CCBCC  $ 50,146  $ 19,540  $ 944  $ (4,212)  $ 66,418

Basic net income per share based on net income
attributable to CCBCC:
Common Stock  $ 5.39   $ 7.14
Weighted average number of Common Stock shares
outstanding   7,141   7,141

Class B Common Stock  $ 5.39   $ 7.14
Weighted average number of Class B Common
Stock shares outstanding   2,168   2,168

Diluted net income per share based on net
income attributable to CCBCC:
Common Stock  $ 5.36   $ 7.10
Weighted average number of Common Stock shares
outstanding - assuming dilution   9,349   9,349

Class B Common Stock  $ 5.35   $ 7.09
Weighted average number of Class B Common
Stock shares outstanding - assuming dilution   2,208   2,208

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

2016 Pro
Forma

Combined

Historic CCR -
2017 Tranche 1

for the year
ended

December 31,
2016

Total 2017
Tranche 1
Expansion

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Historic CCR -
2017 Tranche 2

for the year
ended

December 31,
2016

Deep South
Adjustments

(Note 6)

2017
Tranche 2
Expansion

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 3,544,772  $ 742,227  $ (41,530) 3a $ 307,655  $ (234,976)  $ (8,362) 6a $ 4,309,786
Cost of sales   2,195,341   511,103   (43,608) 3b  192,885   (136,453)   (8,614) 6b  2,710,654
Gross profit   1,349,431   231,124   2,078   114,770   (98,523)   252   1,599,132
Selling, delivery and administrative expenses   1,193,555   194,743   (5,623) 3c  93,040   (82,283)   935 6c  1,394,367
Income from operations   155,876   36,381   7,701   21,730   (16,240)   (683)   204,765
Interest expense, net   37,884   -   2,619 3d  -   -   1,335 6d  41,838
Other income, net   1,870   -   -   -   -   -   1,870
Loss on exchange of franchise territory   692   -   -   -   -   -   692
Income before income taxes   119,170   36,381   5,082   21,730   (16,240)   (2,018)   164,105
Income tax expense   46,235   -   15,963 3e  -   (6,253)   7,589 6e  63,534
Net income (loss)   72,935   36,381   (10,881)   21,730   (9,987)   (9,607)   100,571

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   6,517   -   -   -   -   -   6,517

Net income (loss) attributable to CCBCC  $ 66,418  $ 36,381  $ (10,881)  $ 21,730  $ (9,987)  $ (9,607)  $ 94,054

Basic net income per share based on net
income attributable to CCBCC:
Common Stock  $ 7.14   $ 10.10
Weighted average number of Common Stock
shares outstanding   7,141   7,141

Class B Common Stock  $ 7.14   $ 10.10
Weighted average number of Class B Common
Stock shares outstanding   2,168   2,168

Diluted net income per share based on net
income attributable to CCBCC: